C-3

TENDER DOCUMENT

FOR

Various additional jobs to be done in 2nd 450 T+100/16Tx 25m Span EOT of BSL Bokaro.

AT

BOKARO STEEL PLANT, SAIL (Bokaro)

Tender No. HMBP/PROJ(CED)/BSL/450T/2021-1125 Dated: 08.09.2021



AN ISO 9000 COMPANY

HEAVY ENGINEERING CORPORATION LIMITED CRANE EXECUTION DIVISION/HMBP

(A Government of India Enterprise)

RANCHI - 834 004

Ph.: (0651) 2401200, Fax: 0651-2401166/2401571

de

CB

Tender No.: HMBP/PROJ(CED)/BSL/450T/2021-1125

Dated-08.09.2021

Sub: Open Tender enquiry for various additional jobs in 2nd 450T+100/16Tx 25m Span EOT Crane of BSL Bokaro.

INFORMATION

Open Tender is invited for various additional jobs in 2nd 450+100/16Tx 25m Span EOT Crane of BSL Bokaro. Designated Contact person for Tender Paper and enquiries:

i) Mr. P K MohanSr.DGM I/c Electrical-Project)

ii) Mr. Alok Ranjan RR,BSL,Bokaro

iii) Mr. Soumya ranjan Das Dv.Mgr(CED-Project)/HMBP

Phone No: 0651-2401200, 2401544

Room No. 72, 2nd Floor.

Administrative Building/HMBP

Heavy Engineering Corporation Ltd., Ranchi – 834 004 (Jharkhand)

Fax no. 0651 – 2401166 / 2401571

E-mail – pkmohan@hecltd.com, rrbokaro@hecltd.com, soumyaranjan@hecltd.com, cedhmbp@hecltd.com

Sealed offers are to be submitted in two parts as mentioned under at the above address.

Part I -Techno commercial Bid,EMD

Part II- Price Bid

Part I & II offers shall be in a sealed separate covers. The tenderer are to clearly super scribe on the top of each envelope the relevant part number and description along with tender reference number and date of opening. All the envelopes (Part I & Part II) shall be enclosed in one envelope. This envelope shall also be super scribed on the top with tender reference number and date of opening of enquiry, indicating that all the two parts (i.e. Part I& Part II) are enclosed in the envelope.

<u>Values of EMD</u>: Rs. 30,000/- (Rupees Thirty Thousand) only payable by DD in favour of "Heavy Engineering Corporation Ltd." Payable at "State Bank of India, Hatia" with validity not less than three-months.

- (i) Cost of Earnest money (EMD) of the unsuccessful bidders will be refunded immediately after finalization of the Contract on receiving a written request from the bidders.
- (ii) For the case of successful tenderer, the EMD will be converted to Security Deposit (SD). No Interest shall be payable on EMD and SD.
- (iii) Exemption from deposition of EMD and SD for Small Scale Industries (SSI) or any other category will be guided as per prevailing Government Guidelines on production of documentary evidence in its support.

Offers without EMD will be summarily rejected.

Last date of submission of tender: 01.10.2021

Tender Opening date: 04.10.2021 or Will be intimated via mail

der

Techno Commercial part(part I)

Brief scope of work:

SI.	Description of Work	Qty		
No.		1 No.		
1	Painting of Complete Crane Structure and its component as per the scheme			
2	To make opening/ space on the upper platform for handling of LT gear Box and motor for maintenance/changing purpose	4 nos.		
3	Platform with opening to be provided on MH trolley for CT gear Box and Motor maintenance	2 nos.		
4	Maintenance platform to be provided for maintenance of LT gear box, motor, high and low speed coupling.	4 nos.		
5	Angle of inclination of landing ladders including operator's cabin to be increased	5 nos.		
6	Erection of goose neck post for HT cable entry	1 no.		
7	Providing maintenance platform for HT cable	2 nos.		
8	Strengthening of rope drum, pedestal bearing block of MH	2 Nos		
9	Installation and fitting of load cell and drilling of holes in plumber block located on both LH and RH side for installation of load cell.	Holes 80 nos. Dia 32		
10	Refurbishment of EM brakes and fitting of coils of AH1, AH2, LT, MCT & ACT.	11Nos		

A)

Instruction to Firm:

- 1. To visit the erection site for taking complete overview of work scope and also advised to study the drawings of system for detailed of work.
- 2. The work is to be completed as per the sketch drawings and as per site conditions as required.
- 3. Materials (Except sl No-10) and consumables will be in the scope of contractor.
- 4. The job must complete within 30 days after placement of the order.
- 5. Any minor changes as per the site condition and BSL's requirement have to be done by the contractor.
- 6. The contractor has to work in close coordination of BSL and HEC for execution of the job.
- 7. Contractor has to take all the necessary site clearance, shutdown and return of shutdown.
- 8. All the safety guide lines required to safe execution of the job have to strictly follow by the contractor.
- 9. Any other work not specified but is necessary for completion of the job will be under the scope of the contractor.

Documents to be submitted

- 1. Experience of similar work executed during last five years: Details like value, clients to be mentioned.
- 2. Registration with HEC ,SAIL or any other organization.
- 3. Duments related to financial standing.
- 4.PAN,GST,PF,ESI Registarion details.
- 5. Details of construction equipment, facilities

B) Completion of work:

Contract will be valid for period of 30 days from the date of issue of work order.

C) Payment Terms:

100% payment against submission of GST Invoice will be made after completion of complete work and Certified by our site in charge. However, SD & other deduction as per prevailing rules.

de

D) PAYING AUTHORITY:

DGM I/c(Finance)/HMBP Heavy Machine Building Plant Heavy Engineering Corporation Limited Ranchi- 83400

i) TDS will be deducted as per I.T. and GST Rules.

- ii) Contractor has to file GST return on time to get credit of the same. Any loss on account of taking ITC of GST due to fault by Contractor, the same will be recovered from the subsequent bill or SD.
- GCC of HEC will be applicable wherever required.
- F) EMD- A EMD of Rs 30000/-(Rupees Thirty Thousand Only) has to be submitted payable by DD in favor of "Heavy Engineering Corporation Ltd" Payable at "State Bank Of India, Hatia" (In case of exemption, please provide SSI(Small Scale Industries) certification)
- GST registration will be required and relevant documents to be submitted.

H) SECURITY DEPOSIT (SD)

Security Deposit/ Retention Money shall be 10% of the Contract value. Earnest Money of the successful bidder will be converted to Retention Money. The remaining Retention Money shall be deducted at the rate of 10% from the running bills.

The remaining money for security deposit can also be deposited in the form of Bank Guarantee. In the event of non-execution of the contract or withdrawal before expiry of validity period, the EMD/SD shall be forfeited.

I) LIQUIDATED DAMAGE (LD)

If the tenderers fail to complete the work within the stipulated time fixed in the order, the tenderers shall be liable to pay to HEC @ 0.5% of the total contract price per weeks of delay or part thereof by which the completion of work has been delayed, subject to a maximum limit of 10% of the total contract price.

J) FORCE MAJEURE

Time being the essence of the contract, if either party is prevented from the Performance of its obligations in whole or in part for reasons of Force Majeure, viz acts of God, acts of Government, acts of Public enemy, war, hostility, civil commotion, sabotage, fire, flood, explosion, strike, and lawful lockout, then provided notice of happening of any such eventuality is given by the effected party to the other party immediately & maximum within 15 days from the date of occurrence and cessation of the force majeure, the period of Force Majeure shall be excluded accordingly.

If the Force Majeure event(s) continue beyond the period of 3 months, the parties shall hold consultation to chalk out the further course of action. Neither party can claim any compensation from other party on account of Force Majeure.

K) ARBITRATION

- a) All Disputes or differences, whatsoever, arising between the parties out of or in relation to the construction, meaning and operation or effect of this Contract or breach there of shall be settled amicably. If, however, the parties are not able to resolve them amicably, the same shall be settled by arbitration in accordance with the Rules of Arbitration of the Indian Council of Arbitration as per the provision of Arbitration Conciliation Act 1996 and the award made in pursuance there of shall be binding on the parties. The Arbitrator /Arbitrators will give reasoned award.
- Work under the contract shall continued by the Bidders during arbitration proceeding unless otherwise directed in writing by HEC/BSL or unless the matter is such that work cannot be continued until decision of the arbitrators or of the umpire, as the case may be, is obtained and save as those which are otherwise expressly provided in the contract, no payment due or payable by the purchaser shall be withheld on arbitration proceeding unless it is the subject matter or on the subject matter thereof.
- c) The Venue of arbitration shall be Ranchi, Jharkhand

dor

4



RISK AND COST

If the bidders fail to complete the work and comply with notice given in this regard within the period as considered reasonable for such compliance from the date of serving the notice, then in such case without prejudice to purchasers right under this clause the purchaser shall have at his option to take the affected work wholly or in part out of the bidder's hand and may complete the work at a reasonable price with 22.5% overhead expenditure at the risk & cost of the bidders.





PRICE- BID(In separate envelope)

To, The Sr.DGM I/c (Elec/Project) 2nd floor, ADM Building, HMBP HEC Ltd. Ranchi

Sub: Price Bid for the Tender No : HMB/CED/BSL/450T/2021-

, Dated:

Dear Sir,

Our most competitive price for the scope of work given in the Tender Paper is as under:

Si. No.	Description of work	Qty	Total Amount(INR)
1	Painting of Complete Crane Structure and its component as per the scheme	1 No.	
2	To make opening/ space on the upper platform for handling of LT gear Box and motor for maintenance /changing purpose	4 nos.	
3	Platform with opening to be provided on MH trolley for CT gear Box and Motor maintenance	2 nos.	
4	Maintenance platform to be provided for maintenance of LT gear box, motor, high and low speed coupling.	4 nos.	
5	Angle of inclination of landing ladders including operator's cabin to be increased	5 nos.	
6	Erection of goose neck post for HT cable entry	1 no.	
7	Providing maintenance platform for HT cable car	2 nos.	
8	Strengthening of rope drum, pedestal bearing block of MH	2 Nos	
9	Installation and fitting of load cell and drilling of holes in plumber block located on both LH and RH side for installation of load cell.	Holes 80 nos. Dia 32	
10	Refurbishment of EM brakes and fitting of coils of AH1, AH2, LT, MCT & ACT.	11Nos	
	<u>Total Amount</u>		

*GST	will	be	extra	as	ann	lica	hle
031	WIII	De	extra	as	app	uca	Die

Total quoted price in words	
(Rs.)	
\/-	***********

Signature of the Tenderer with Seal of the company

ADDRESS FOR CORESPONDANCE & Place for submission of tender Document

Any Correspondence on this tender is to be addressed to:

To,

RR BSL, Bokaro, HEC Ltd 93, Old ADM Building Bokaro Steel Plant, Bokaro Steel City,827001 Contact No:8210013904

